

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-00259-MMS
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY'S OPPOSITION TO THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. HRIC Opposes the Motion.....	3
B. The Government’s Interests Are Already Protected.....	3
C. The House’s Request Appears Motivated By Partisan Interests	5
D. Both Parties To This Lawsuit Have Capable Representation.....	6
E. The House’s <i>Amicus</i> Brief Is Untimely	6
F. The <i>Amicus</i> Arguments Are Neither Useful Nor Correct.....	7
1. Section 1342 is not a “budget neutral” statute	7
(a) The plain language of the ACA requires HHS to pay	8
(b) Even if the ACA were ambiguous, <i>Chevron</i> deference to HHS’s interpretation of the ACA mandates payment.....	11
(c) Medicare Part D	11
(d) The CBO’s statements do not affect the construction of the ACA	12
2. The 2015 and 2016 Spending Bills do not alter the Government’s obligations to pay QHP issuers full risk corridors payments.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	12
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Am. Satellite Co. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 547 (1991)	3, 5, 6
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Bickford v. United States</i> , 228 Ct. Cl. 321 (1981)	22
<i>Byrnes v. United States</i> , 70 Ct. Cl. 261 (1930)	8
<i>Cardiosom, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 761 (2014)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Delverde, SrL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	12, 16, 17
<i>Favell v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 724 (Cl. Ct. 1992).....	4
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	24
<i>Fluor Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 284 (1996)	3, 5, 6
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	16, 17, 19, 20

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....16, 17

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....17, 18, 23

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States,
534 F.2d 889 (Ct. Cl. 1976)4

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....24

Leigh v. Engle,
535 F. Supp. 418 (N.D. Ill. 1982)6

Mathews v. United States,
123 U.S. 182 (1887).....22

New England Patriots Football Club, Inc. v. Univ. of Colorado,
592 F.2d 1196 (1st Cir. 1979).....5

New York Airways Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)17, 19

Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....8

Prairie Cty. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015)17

Republic Airlines v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988)17, 18, 21, 22

Ryan v. Commodity Future Trading Comm'n,
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)5

Sharp v. United States,
80 Fed. Cl. 422 (2008)13

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....15, 16, 17

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....17

Tenaska Washington Partners II, L.P. v. United States,
34 Fed. Cl. 434 (1995)8

United States House of Representatives v. Burwell,
No. 14-1967 (RMC).....15

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....17, 18, 19

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....16, 17, 23

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883).....22

United States v. St. Louis, S.F. & Tex. Ry. Co.,
270 U.S. 1 (1926).....24

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....17, 18, 20, 21

Wolfchild v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 516.....3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 517.....4

28 U.S.C. § 518.....4

28 U.S.C. § 5194

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)12

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)9

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....8

ACA § 1342 *passim*

Federal Aviation Act of 1958 § 406 (49 U.S.C. 1376).....21, 22

Other Authorities

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payments for 2015* (Sept. 9, 2016)11, 15

D.C.D.C. LCvR 7(o)(1)4

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)4

HHS Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)14

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016
Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....14

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	10, 11, 14
Proposed Rule, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 78 Fed. Reg. 72,322 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	9
R.C.F.C. Rule 12(b)(1)	2, 3, 6
R.C.F.C. Rule 12(b)(6)	2, 3,4, 6

Plaintiff Health Republic Insurance Company (“HRIC”) respectfully requests that the Court deny the motion of the United States House of Representatives (the “House”) for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* (Dkt. 17).
